

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 15, 2013

NO. 12-1422

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent,

and

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL OF THE USA, INC. and
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED,
Proposed Respondents-Intervenors.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule
Issued by the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* GLOBAL WITNESS AND FORMER
MEMBERS OF THE UNITED NATIONS GROUP OF EXPERTS ON THE
DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Jodi Westbrook Flowers
Michael E. Elsner
Vincent I. Parrett
Brian T. Frutig
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Boulevard
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464
(843) 216-9000
jflowers@motleyrice.com

March 8, 2013

*Counsel for Global Witness and
Former Members of the United Nations Group of
Experts on the Democratic Republic of the
Congo, Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	ix
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The SEC’s Rule on conflict minerals will generate compelling benefits for the people of the DRC and companies in the minerals sector.....	5
A. The SEC properly considered benefits of the Rule in light of Congress’s mandate under Section 1502 to reduce violence and disrupt the financing of armed groups in the DRC.....	5
B. <i>Amici’s</i> experience with the DRC minerals sector, including in-depth field investigations and interviews with stakeholders along the supply chain, shows that the Rule will generate compelling social benefits	9
1. By reducing overall funding to armed groups that control mining sites in conflict regions, the Rule under Section 1502 will reduce conflict financing.....	10
2. The Rule under Section 1502 will serve to improve conditions in the DRC	11
3. The Rule will serve to promote laws and initiatives within the DRC and the AGL region to stop armed groups from exploiting the minerals trade.....	11
C. <i>Amici’s</i> experience in the DRC minerals sector, including in-depth field investigations and interviews with stakeholders along the supply chain, shows that the Rule	

will also generate competitive benefits for companies, investors and the market	13
1. The Rule will level the playing field for companies that have already implemented monitoring systems	14
2. The Rule under Section 1502 will improve supply chain risk management and performance	17
3. The Rule under Section 1502 will cause companies to innovate to improve cost-effectiveness and efficiency of their conflict minerals compliance programs, thereby generating business value	17
4. The Rule under Section 1502 will support companies in meeting their investors' and consumers' expectations that their products are DRC conflict free	18
II. The Rule will not worsen conditions in the DRC	19
A. The Rule will not cause a permanent <i>de facto</i> embargo on the minerals trade in the DRC	19
III. Overturning the Rule will have potentially dire consequences in the DRC	26
IV. The Final Rule is in harmony with transparency and due diligence initiatives around the world on conflict minerals	29
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	24
* <i>Inv. Co. Inst. v. United States CFTC</i> , No. 12-00612 (BAH), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175941 (D.D.C. Dec. 12, 2012)	5, 7
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	29

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78a, <i>et seq.</i>	9, 25
15 U.S.C. § 78c(f)	5
15 U.S.C. § 78w(a)(2)	7
5 U.S.C. § 500 <i>et seq.</i>	5
* Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1502, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)... 1, 3, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 29	

REGULATIONS

* 77 Fed. Reg. 56,274 (Sept. 12, 2012) .. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31	
--	--

OTHER AUTHORITIES

156 Cong. Rec. S1049 (Feb. 18, 2008) (statement of Sen. Brownback)	29
156 Cong. Rec. S3965 (May 19, 2010) (statement of Sen. Feingold)	29
Bishop Nicholas Djomo Lola, Written Testimony for the Record to the Subcomm. on Int'l Monetary Pol'y and Trade (May 10, 2012)	11
Charter of the United Nations, Art. 25, June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031, T.S. No. 993, 3 Bevans 1153 (<i>entered into force</i> Oct. 24, 1945)	29

Conflict-Free Tin Initiative, Press Release, <i>Conflict-Free Tin Initiative announced</i> (Sept. 18, 2012).....	23
Conflict-Free Tin Initiative, Press Release, <i>First Bags of Conflict-Free Tin Leave a Congolese Mine</i> (Oct. 24, 2012).....	23
* Final Report of the Security Council Comm. established pursuant to UN Security Council Resolution 1533 (2004) concerning the DRC, S/2010/596 (Nov. 29, 2010)	30
* Final Report of the UN Group of Experts on the Democratic Republic of the Congo, S/2008/773 (Dec. 12, 2008).....	11
* Final Report of the UN Group of Experts on the Democratic Republic of the Congo, S/2011/738 (Dec. 2, 2011).....	12
* Final Report of the UN Group of Experts on the Democratic Republic of the Congo, S/2012/843 (Nov. 15, 2012)	10
Fred Robarts & Gregory Mthembu-Salter, <i>Congo: Efforts to End Resource-Fuelled Conflict With Due Diligence</i> , AFRICAN ARGUMENTS (Feb. 15, 2012).....	21
* Global Witness, <i>Congo's Minerals Trade in the Balance</i> (May 2011).....	11, 25
* Green Research, <i>The Costs and Benefits of Dodd-Frank Section 1502: A Company-Level Perspective</i> (Jan. 27, 2012).....	14, 15, 17, 18, 24
Jason Stearns, <i>DANCING IN THE GLORY OF MONSTERS: THE COLLAPSE OF THE CONGO AND THE GREAT WAR OF AFRICA</i> (2011)	10
Jason Stearns, Written Testimony for the Record to the Subcomm. on Int'l Monetary Pol'y and Trade (May 10, 2012).....	10, 21
Robert D. Hormats, Under Secretary for Economic Growth, Energy, and the Environment, U.S. Dept. of State, Statement (Feb. 28, 2013).....	28
Roundtable on Issues Relating to Conflict Minerals, Release No. 34-65508, 76 Fed. Reg. 63,573 (proposed Oct. 7, 2011) (statement of Bennett Freeman, Calvert Investments).....	25
Roundtable on Issues Relating to Conflict Minerals, Release No. 34-65508, 76 Fed. Reg. 63,573 (proposed Oct. 7, 2011) (statement of Mike Davis, Global Witness)	22
Roundtable on Issues Relating to Conflict Minerals, Release No. 34-65508, 76 Fed. Reg. 63,573 (proposed Oct. 7, 2011) (statement of Tim Mohin, Advanced Micro Devices Inc.).....	22

U.S. House, Subcomm. on Int’l Monetary Pol’y and Trade of the Comm. on
Fin. Services, *The Costs and Consequences of Dodd-Frank Section 1502:
Impacts on America and the Congo*, Hearing (May 10, 2012)29

UNSC Resolution 1896, S/Res/1896 (Nov. 30, 2009)29

UNSC Resolution 1952, S/Res/1952 (Nov. 29, 2010)30
